statements to be prepared under IFRS. IFRS 1 First-time adoption of IFRS sets out additional reporting requirements for the first set of
financial statements prepared under IFRS. The IFRS transition date is deemed to be 1 January 2013 in accordance with IFRS 1. The additional
disclosure required is:

a) A statement of financial position for the adoption date (1 January 2013), with Notes;
b) A reconciliation of reported equity between UK GAAP and IFRS for

i) The adoption date (1 January 2013); and
ii) The end of the latest period reported under UK GAAP (31 December 2013);

c) A reconciliation of total comprehensive income between UK GAAP and IFRS for the latest period reported under UK GAAP (12 months
ended 31 December 2013).

The statement of financial position and accompanying Notes have been included in the primary statements and related Notes of these
consolidated financial statements.

River and Mercantile Group PLC
Annual report and accounts 2014

80 Financial statements

Reconciliation of reported equity:
UK GAAP

31 December
2013

£’000

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
 £’000

IFRS
31 December

2013
£’000

UK GAAP
1 January

2013

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS
 1 January

 2013
£’000

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5,192 – 5,192 3,005 – 3,005
Investment management balances – – – – – –
Fee income receivables 4,483 – 4,483 1,996 – 1,996
Asset held for sale – – – 1,747 – 1,747
Corporation tax – – – 259 – 259
Other receivables 7,884 – 7,884 12,633 – 12,633
Fixed assets and leasehold improvements 49 – 49 69 – 69
Intangible Assets 1,282 544 1,836 1,682 304 1,986

Total assets 18,890 544 19,444 21,391 304 21,695

LIABILITIES
Investment management balances – – – – – –
Corporation tax – – – – – –
Creditors 7,418 – 7,418 4,436 – 4,436
Borrowings 9,687 – 9,687 – – –
Liabilities held for sale – –  – 1,809 – 1,809
Deferred tax liability relating to intangibles – – – – – –

Total liabilities 17,105 – 17,105 6,245 – 6,245

NET ASSETS 1,785 554 2,339 15,146 304 15,450

EQUITY
Share capital 86 – 86 46 – 46
Share premium 292 – 292 14,597 – 14,597
Foreign exchange reserve (6) (73) (79) (28) (33) (61)
Merger reserve – – – – – –
Capital redemption reserve – – – – – –
Capital contribution 575 – 575 4,308 – 4,308
Retained earnings 838 627 1,465 (3,777) 337 (3,440)

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Parent 1,785 554 2,339 15,146 304 15,450

All differences relate to amortisation of goodwill under IFRS and foreign exchange differences arising on the revised goodwill balances.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income:
Year ended

31 December
2013

£’000

Total comprehensive income under UK GAAP 6,914
Adjustment to reflect amortisation of goodwill under IFRS 290
Foreign exchange differences arising on revised goodwill (40)
Other 1
Total comprehensive income as reported under IFRS 7,165

51. IFRS 1 First-time adoption continued

Consolidated financial statements of River and Mercantile Group PLC continued

81Financial statements